
 

 

 

AUDIT AND RISK MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE 
 
MONDAY, 20 NOVEMBER 2023 
 
4.00 PM 
 
COUNCIL CHAMBER, FENLAND HALL, 
COUNTY ROAD, MARCH 

Committee Officer: Jo Goodrum  
Tel: 01354 622285 

e-mail: memberservices@fenland.gov.uk 
 

 

 
 
 

1   To receive apologies for absence.  
 

2   Previous Minutes. (Pages 3 - 6) 
 
To confirm the minutes of 26 September 2023. 
 

3   To report additional items for consideration which the Chairman deems urgent by 
virtue of special circumstances to be now specified.  
 

4   Members to declare any interests under the Local Code of Conduct in respect of any 
item to be discussed at the meeting.  
 

5   Auditor's Annual Report 2021/22. (Pages 7 - 24) 
 

To receive the independent external auditors, Ernst &Young (EY), Annual Report for 
2021/22. 

 
6   Treasury Management Strategy Statement and Annual Investment Strategy Mid Year 

review (Pages 25 - 34) 
 

The purpose of this report is to review the Council’s Treasury Management activity 

Public Document Pack



for the first six months of 2023/24 and to provide members with an update on matters 
pertinent to future updates to the Council’s Treasury Management Strategy. 

 
7   Internal Audit Plan 2023/24 - progress report Q2 (Pages 35 - 44) 

 
To report progress against the Internal Audit Plan 2023/24 for the second quarter of 1 
July 2023 until 30 September 2023 and to provide an update on the resourcing 
situation within the Internal Audit team.  
 

8   Corporate Risk Register Update (Pages 45 - 76) 
 
To provide an update to the Audit and Risk Management Committee on the Council’s 
Corporate Risk Register. 
 
 

9   Audit & Risk Management Committee Work Programme (Pages 77 - 80) 
 
For information purposes. 
 

10   Items of Topical Interest.  
 

11   Items which the Chairman has under item 3 deemed urgent.  
 

Friday, 10 November 2023 
 
Members:  Councillor K French (Chairman), Councillor S Harris (Vice-Chairman), Councillor G Booth, 

Councillor G Christy, Councillor J Mockett and Councillor S Tierney 



 
 

AUDIT AND RISK 
MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE 

 

 

TUESDAY, 26 SEPTEMBER 2023 - 4.00 
PM 

 
PRESENT: Councillor K French (Chairman), Councillor G Christy, Councillor J Mockett and 
Councillor S Tierney 
 
APOLOGIES: Councillor G Booth 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENANCE: Mark Saunders (Chief Accountant), Peter Catchpole (Corporate 
Director and Chief Finance Officer) and David Thacker (Interim Internal Audit Manager) 
 
ARMC10/23 PREVIOUS MINUTES. 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 24 July 2023 were confirmed and signed as an accurate 
record. 
 
ARMC11/23 AUDIT RESULTS REPORT 2021/22 

 
Members considered the Audit Results report for 2021/22 presented by Mark Hodgson from Ernst 
& Young (EY). 
 
Members AGREED to note the Audit Results Report 2021/22. 
 
ARMC12/23 STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2021/22 

 
Members considered that Statement of Accounts for 2021/22 report presented by Mark Saunders, 
Chief Accountant. 
 
Mark Saunders asked that his thanks be recorded to Mark Hodgdon, Jacob McHugh and Claire 
Sulam from Ernst & Young for all their assistance and help in finalising the accounts in what has 
been an extremely challenging year.  
 
Members asked questions, made comments and received responses as follows: 

• Councillor Tierney stated that officers have done very well and he is pleased that the 
Auditor has reviewed them so proactively and it is pleasing to hear that they have 
challenged aspects of the accounts which the Council has been able to address 
accordingly. He added that, in his opinion, there maybe many councils across the country 
who would like to find themselves in the same position as Fenland District Council, who 
appear to have sound finances, are well managed and have everything in order as the 
Auditor has confirmed and he asked for his thanks to be recorded to everyone involved. 

 
Members APPROVED the Statement of Accounts and Annual Governance Statement for the 
financial year ending 31 March 2022 and delegated authority to the Chairman of the Audit 
and Risk Management Committee and the Corporate Director and Chief Finance Officer to 
agree any future amendments to the Statement of Accounts which may arise prior to the 
final sign off by the External Auditors.   
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



ARMC13/23 LETTER OF REPRESENTATION 2021/22 
 

Members considered the Letter of Representation presented by Mark Saunders, Chief Accountant. 
 
Mark Saunders explained that the Letter of Representation was designed to confirm that the 
Council had released all the necessary information to the external auditors. 
 
Members APPROVED the content and form of the Letter of Representation and AGREED 
that it be signed by the Chairman of the Audit and Risk Management Committee and the 
Council's Chief Finance Officer. 
 
ARMC14/23 ANTI-FRAUD AND CORRUPTION POLICY 

 
Members considered the Anti-Fraud and Corruption Policy report presented by David Thacker, 
Interim Internal Audit Manager. 
 
David Thacker explained that it has been some time since the policy was last updated and a lot 
has changed with regards to the obligations for fraud and corruption and, therefore, a new policy 
has been written by using the template from Cambridgeshire County Council. He stated that it is 
slightly more extensive, and it outlines what action the Council will take whenever there is an 
instance of fraud or any suspected corruption which comes to light. David Thacker stated that the 
Internal Audit Team does investigate fraud, as it is already built into the processes and functions of 
Internal Audit and the policy outlines the action that would be undertaken in order to conduct the 
review of such reports. He stated that it is also incumbent of all officers and members to follow a 
process if they detect any fraud or corruption.       
 
Members asked questions, made comments and received responses as follows: 

• Councillor Christy stated that it is a very thorough document and he asked how the 
document is communicated out to staff and members as well as training? David Thacker 
stated that once the policy is approved it will be added to the Council’s website and the 
internal Intranet for transparency and then it will be circulated in a communication to all staff. 
He added that he is currently in discussion with the Human Resources team with regards to 
how the training will be rolled out as each service area will have its own specific audit risks 
for fraud and corruption. 

• Councillor Tierney stated that he is aware that some members of the public perceive that 
corruption is rife in every council and he has never seen any. He asked whether officers 
could outline any warning signs to assist people in identifying that there may be an issue. 
David Thacker stated that fraud and corruption can come at all levels and the fact that the 
Council interacts with the wider community, there could be kickbacks, for example, and if 
there is no vigilance over controls, processes and governance there could be instances of 
careless behaviour. 

• Peter Catchpole stated that the External Auditors also look to identify this type of issue and 
he takes assurances from the External Auditors that everything is in order. 

 
Members APPROVED the updated Anti-Fraud and Corruption Policy. 
 
ARMC15/23 ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2022 - 23 

 
Members considered the Annual Governance Statement 2022-3 report presented by David 
Thacker, Interim Internal Audit Manager. 
 
Members asked questions, made comments and received responses as follows: 

• Peter Catchpole clarified with members that they have just approved the Annual 
Governance Statement (AGS) for 21/22 in the Statement of Accounts and the AGS for 
22/23 will eventually be included in the Statement of Accounts for 22/23. He added that the 

Page 4



AGS is a standalone document because of its importance, and it is circulated to 
Management Team and then it is audited by the External Auditors as part of t
[...]
PLAN 2023/24 - UPDATE 

 
Members considered the Internal Audit Plan 2023/24 Progress Report presented by David 
Thacker, Interim Internal Audit Manager. 
 
Members asked questions, made comments and received responses as follows: 

• Councillor Christy referred to page 251 of the officer’s report where it refers to key issues, it 
mentions the vacancy for the Internal Auditor position, and he asked Peter Catchpole for an 
updated position with regards to recruitment? Peter Catchpole explained that he has asked 
David Thacker to undertake his position from a slightly different perspective, due to the fact 
that the previous Internal Auditor Manager had been in post for a significant period of time, 
which he explained is not a negative comment but sometimes a fresh approach is a 
positive step. He added that consideration is being given to extending the Interim post till 
the end of the financial year and a position for an Internal Auditor commences on the 9 
October for the rest of the financial year. Peter Catchpole explained that over the course of 
the next six months he will be considering the various option for permanently resourcing the 
Internal Audit service. He added that the recent recruitment process did not receive any 
applicants and therefore neighbouring authorities are being contacted to consider possible 
consortiums but there needs to be an opportunity for further considerations whilst also 
delivering an Audit Plan which will satisfy the committee’s requirements and the 
requirements to have an internal audit opinion for the 23/24 year. 

 
Members AGREED to note the revised Internal Audit Plan for 23/24. 
 
ARMC17/23 AUDIT AND RISK MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 

 
Members considered the Audit and Risk Management Committee workplan. 
 

Page 5



Peter Catchpole stated that there are some items which have been placed against the month of 
November, however, they are subject to agreement from External Audit and the position of the 
External Audit Plan for 22/23 at that time and, therefore, there may be some fluidity with the 
workplan. 
 
Members AGREED to note the contents of the Audit and Risk Management Committee work 
programme. 
 
ARMC18/23 ITEMS OF TOPICAL INTEREST. 

 
Peter Catchpole stated that members of the committee will beware of the PSAA route that was 
followed for procurement in light of a very difficult market. He added that the Council has the same 
auditors, however, there has been an impact with regards to a huge increase in audit fees. Peter 
Catchpole made the point that base fees have increased by 151% based on procurement only and 
to attract people into the field, with all the additional work that is required with regards to audit 
conduct and regulations it has added extra work onto auditors and until such time that there is a 
change to the Statement of Accounts requirements, audit fees will suffer significant increases. 
Peter Catchpole explained that the baseline for 23/24 has gone up from £57,373 to £144,000, 
which equates to an annual audit fee baseline based on the current standards and current 
regulations. He stated that the 151% procurement uplift is the same for every local authority across 
the country.   
 
 
 
 
4.49 pm                     Chairman 

Page 6



 

Agenda Item No: 5  

Committee: Audit and Risk Management 
Committee 

Date:   20 November 2023 

Report Title: Auditor’s Annual Report 2021/22 

 
 
Cover sheet: 

1 Purpose / Summary 
To receive the independent external auditors, Ernst &Young (EY), Annual Report for 
2021/22. 

2 Key issues 
• The external audit findings for 2021/22 have been reported to the Audit and Risk 

Management Committee throughout the year. The Auditor’s Annual Report brings 
together all the auditor’s work over the year. 

• The external auditors Audit Results Report for 2021/22 was presented to this 
committee on 26 September 2023, confirming an unqualified opinion on the 
Financial Statements for 2021/22. 

• A core elemen
[...]
 and consequently investment balances will 
be lower by the end of this financial year. 

6.5 The Council has achieved investment income of £490k to 30th September 2023. The 
2023/24 budget of £550k is expected to be exceeded. With the Bank of England base 
rate rising steadily since April 2023, interest rates and therefore income returns have 
increased significantly.  

6.6 £4m of the Council’s investments are held in externally managed pooled property funds 
where short-term security and liquidity are lesser considerations, and the objectives 
instead are regular revenue income (from quarterly cash distribution payments) and 
long-term price stability. The Council views these as a long-term investment that it has 
entered into for a minimum of five years as this manages the risk of fluctuations in the 
value of the investment which was £3.379m at 30 September 2023. Since mid-2022 
commercial property market has had a difficult time in general as property prices fell 
sharply in response to high inflation, rising interest rates and increased debt costs which 
accounts for the fall in value. Income flows to property have remained strong and 
distributions from the fund are not affected by the movement in capital value. The 
distributions payable for the first quarter was £31,883 (second quarter returns are 
expected in November), which is a 3.77% distribution return. 

6.7 The 2023/24 projected outturn for property fund income is £130k against a budget of 
£150k. 

6.8 The Corporate Director and Chief Finance Officer confirms that the approved limits 
within the Annual Investment Strategy were not breached during the first six months of 
2023/24.   

7 Borrowing Strategy 
7.1 The Council’s estimated CFR for 2023/24 is £18.026m (including finance lease 

borrowing facilities).  The CFR denotes the Council’s underlying need to borrow for 
capital purposes.  If the CFR is positive the Council may borrow from the PWLB or the 
market (external borrowing) or from interna
[...]
cing situation within the 
Internal Audit team.      

2 Key issues 

• The Council’s Internal Audit Plan is produced on an annual basis. It is an 
estimate of the work that can be performed over the financial year. 
Potential areas of the Council for audit are prioritised based on a risk 
assessment, enabling the use of Internal Audit resources to be targeted at 
areas of emerging corporate importance and risk.  

 
• The format of the plan reflects the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards 

(PSIAS) which were introduced in April 2016 and applicable from April 
2017. It also incorporates the governance and strategic management 
arrangements of Internal Audit resources. 

 
• Performance Standard 2060 of the PSIAS requires the Internal Audit 

Manager to report to the Committee on the Internal Audit activity and 
performance relative to this Plan. 

 
• Audit and Risk Management Committee approved the Internal Audit Plan   

2023/24 on 20 March 2023. It was updated following a detailed review in 
early Q2 and submitted and approved by the Committee on 26 September 
2023. 
 

• Members of the Audit and Risk Management Committee are keen to 
receive proactive performance reporting in relation to progress against the 
Internal Audit Plan on a quarterly basis.  

 

Page 35

Agenda Item 7



 

Page 2 of 10 
 

• Proactive quarterly monitoring of the Internal Audit plan will enable the 
Committee to understand the Internal Audit activity which has successfully 
taken place and the associated assurance level. 

 

3 Recommendations 
For Members of Audit and Risk Management Committee to consider and note 
the activity and performance of the Internal Audit function. 

 

 

 

Wards Affected All  

Forward Plan 
Reference 

N/A 

Portfolio Holder(s) Councillor Chris Boden – Leader and Finance Portfolio 
Holder 

Councillor Kim French - Audit and Risk Management 
Committee Chairperson 

Report Originator(s) David Thacker – Interim Internal Audit Manager 

Contact Officer(
[...]
 on the Council’s 
website that is not in compliance with the Local 
Government Transparency Code 2015.  Ten of 
the eleven data sets are now up to date. The 
only outstanding one is the Senior Salaries – 
last published as part of the Statement of 
Accounts 21/22 (awaiting publishing of the draft 
22/23 accounts). 

• Raising the profile of compliance with service 
managers for timely updates. This will be 
completed by 31 March 2024. 

Housing Options (2022/23) 

 

To gain assurance that there are adequate 
controls and procedures in place for the 
monitoring, recording and payment of 
housing option services. 

Adequate - 4 - 

The medium risk issues relate to: 

• High usage of B&B and a considerable increase 
in hotel/hostel spend – over £1.2m since April 
2020 – with no evidence of value for money.  By 
the end of this financial year, we will have an 
additional 34 properties for use of Temporary 
Accommodation that will bring this cost down 
significantly over the medium term along with a 
healthy new build pipeline programme and 
improved void letting performance from our 
Registered Provider (RP) partners. 

• Non-compliance with the Council’s Code of 
Procurement in relation to services including 
accommodation, removal and storage and 

P
age 40



Appendix A – Completed Audits 2023/24 
 

Page 7 of 10 
 

  

cleaning.  We are currently getting 3 quotes for 
storage and have a tender draft being finalised 
to go out to procure for emergency interim 
accommodation. Also, any accommodation 
provider in the area and neighbouring is 
welcome to offer accommodation during the 
interim of the procurement exercise for 
emergency interim accommodation as 
advertised openly on our website. Procurement 
for cleaning could be part of the corporate 
cleaning contract. 

• At the time of the audit fieldwork in 2022, there 
was a potential time limit breach of DLUHC 
guidance for housing 8 families over 6 weeks in 
B&B. However, the number reduced by 2023.  
There ha
[...]
C

O
R

E 

R
is

k 
A

pp
et

ite
 

IMPACT SCORE 

This heat map illustrates where the corporate risks reside within the organisations risk appetite 

Risk Appetite 

P
age 76



AUDIT AND RISK MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 2023-24 
  

 
 

DATE OF 
MEETING 

TITLE TYPE OF 
REPORT 

LEAD OFFICER OBJECTIVES AND DESIRED OUTCOMES 

20 November 
2023 

    

 External Audit’s Annual Report 
2021/22 

Annual Mark Saunders To note the independent external auditors, Ernst &Young 
(EY), Annual Audit Letter 
 

 Treasury Management Strategy 
Statement and Annual Investment 
Strategy Mid-year review 

6 monthly Mark Saunders To review the activity for first 6 months of the year and to 
provide members a update on matters pertinent to the 
Councils Treasury Management Strategy 

 Internal Audit Plan 2023/24 Progress 
report Q2 

Quarterly David Thacker To consider and note the activity and performance of the 
Internal Audit function. 
 

 Corporate Risk Register - Quarterly 
update 
 

Quarterly Stephen Beacher To review and approve the quarterly risk register 
(Training to be provided before the meeting).  

 Audit and Risk Management 
Committee Work Programme 
 

Quarterly David Thacker Information Purposes 

     
12 February 
2024 

    

 Treasury Management Strategy 
Statement, Capital Strategy, 
Minimum Revenue Provision 
Policy Statement and Annual 
Investment Strategy 2023/24 
 

Annual Mark Saunders To endorse the strategy to be included in the final budget 
report 

 Internal Audit Plan 2023/24 Progress 
report Q3 

Quarterly David Thacker To consider and note the activity and performance of the 
Internal Audit function 

 RIPA Policy As required Amy Brown To agree proposed changes/updates to the RIPA Policy 

 Corporate Debt Policy 4 Yearly Amy Brown / Peter 
Catchpole 

To agree proposed changes/updates to the Corporate 
Debt Policy 

P
age 77

A
genda Item

 9



AUDIT AND RISK MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 2023-24 
  

 

 Risk Register – Quarterl

Minutes of the meeting


AUDIT AND RISK 
MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE 

 

 

MONDAY, 20 NOVEMBER 2023 - 4.00 PM 

 
PRESENT: Councillor K French (Chairman), Councillor G Booth, Councillor J Mockett and 
Councillor H Nawaz (substitute). 
 
APOLOGIES: Councillor S Harris (Vice-Chairman), Councillor G Christy and Councillor S Tierney 
 
Officers in attendance: Amy Brown (Assistant Director), Mark Saunders (Chief Accountant), 
Stephen Beacher (Head of ICT Digital & Resilience), David Thacker (Interim Internal Audit 
Manager) and Helen Moore (Member Services and Governance Officer) 
 
ARMC19/23 PREVIOUS MINUTES. 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 26 September 2023 were confirmed and signed as an 
accurate record. 
 
ARMC20/23 AUDITOR'S ANNUAL REPORT 2021/22. 

 
Members considered the Auditor’s Annual Report 2021/22 report presented by Mark Saunders, 
Chief Accountant. 
 
Members asked questions, made comments, and received responses as follows: 

 Councillor Booth expressed surprise at the increase in fees as the majority of the work had 
been completed in previous years, particularly the land valuations. Mark Saunders agreed 
with Councillor Booth and stated there will be justification why the work was required and 
why the figures have increased, with the Council having to undertake another pension 
valuation due to the time scale of the audit which meant the OS19 was out of date and has 
added to the rise in cost. 

 Councillor Booth stated pension figures can have an effect on the overall cost as they 
fluctuate and asked if the Covid crisis had any input regarding the increased fee due to 
administering grants on behalf of the Government? Mark Saunders responded it was 
additional work and costs were similar for 2020/21 and the PSAA will determine whether the 
costs are justified.  

 Councillor Booth asked if the PSAA ask for the Council’s feedback on the fees to see if the 
Council feel it is justified? Mark Saunders responded that they do not ask for any input on 
the determination of the fee. 

 Councillor Nawaz commended the report and the prudent and fiscal management and this 
Council, if it is compared to some others in the country, appears to be in safe hands, which 
is a credit to note. He asked for elaboration on Page 7, Paragraphs 2 and 3, as whilst he 
understands how these figures are arrived at where were the savings made and where it 
says including staff vacancies what has been undertaken to alleviate the issue and has that 
led to any under delivery of services. Mark Saunders responded that there has been no 
under delivery of services and the breakdown of those figures are detailed in the financial 
statements and Cabinet outturn report. He referred to staff vacancies, when a post becomes 
vacant it can take a while to get a new person into post and it depends upon what type of 
vacancy it is as to whether the Council recruits a temporary person so there can often be a 
saving to be had by staff salaries and the cost of replacing this vacancy but it depends upon 
the job as to whether agency staff are required. Councillor Nawaz asked what the current 
position is relating to vacancies? Mark Saunders responded that there are still some 



vacancies in several areas which the Council is addressing in a difficult and challenging 
environment, acknowledging that agency costs are significantly more than what would be 
paid for a permanent member of staff. Councillor Nawaz made the point that this is a 
Council that has not raised Council Tax so the financial performance should be 
commended. 

 Councillor Booth stated planning has the biggest staffing shortage and asked if this is where 
a lot of the agency staff have been needed? Mark Saunders responded that for the past two 
years there has been shortages but things are improving. 
 

Members noted the Auditor’s Annual Report 2021/22. 
 
ARMC21/23 TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY STATEMENT AND ANNUAL 

INVESTMENT STRATEGY MID YEAR REVIEW 
 

Members considered the Treasury Management Strategy Statement and Annual Investment 
Strategy Mid-Year Review report presented by Mark Saunders, Chief Accountant. 
 
Members asked questions, made comments, and received responses as follows: 

 Councillor Booth stated that the property funds have not delivered and asked what the 
situation was with property funds in general, are they not performing as strongly as they 
have in the past as for example the uncertainty over the viability of the High Street or that 
office blocks are becoming a thing of the past due to flexible working? Mark Saunders 
responded that when it was decided which property fund to invest in there was a wide range 
of property funds and they all had a very different, diverse portfolio that they invest in. He 
stated that the two decided upon were ones which were specifically more towards the 
industrial sector and did not have any great focus on retail, although they do have some 
commercial exposure, and the returns are holding up similar to what they were when they 
were taken out but it is the capital value of the property fund, due to what has happened in 
the property market in general, which has suffered in terms of the value and it is not 
something the Council will be looking to get out of or sell soon until such time as capital 
appreciation is seen, which will hopefully be before the end of the five years. 

 Councillor Booth stated there is normally a clause with these funds about withdrawals and 
asked if this applied and if there was a crash in the market would the Council be stuck with 
it? Mark Saunders responded that nobody is permitted to take any massive withdrawals out 
at anyone time and the Council is committed for the long haul. 

 Councillor Booth asked about the properties being purchased for the resettlement of 
families from the Ukraine and Afghan and is this fully funded by the Government? Mark 
Saunders responded 40% of the property price is funded by the Government and the 
Council is funding the difference, this is detailed in the capital programme, with the costs 
predicted to generate a return for the Council and also help the homelessness situation by 
avoiding putting people into temporary accommodation and should have a positive impact 
on that service. He advised that each authority was given a grant for these properties which 
the Council took up to help with homelessness and the lack of accommodation, with the 
Council being under no obligation to take this up, but it was seen as a good opportunity to 
address the shortage of accommodation for the homeless within the Fenland area. 

 Councillor Nawaz asked if the 29 properties the Council are purchasing would be available 
for tenants to purchase at a discounted rate? Mark Saunders responded the housing 
regulations are different, so the houses are not part of the right to buy regulations. 
Councillor Nawaz asked if there are savings to be made elsewhere as had these properties 
not been available the Council legally would have been obliged to house people? Mark 
Saunders stated this is what the Council is expecting that it will alleviate the pressure on the 
homelessness budget by not using bed and breakfast accommodation. He added that there 
are issues around homelessness and how it impacts on housing benefit which is quite 
complicated. 

 Councillor Nawaz asked where the housing benefit comes from, the Government or the 



Council? Mark Saunders responded that housing benefit comes from the Government and it 
is a limited amount the Council can claim back. 

 Councillor Nawaz asked is there a fixed period the families can stay in these properties? 
Mark Saunders responded that they are meant to be temporary accommodation and are 
placed in these properties until alternative more permanent suitable accommodation can be 
found. 

 Councillor Nawaz asked when it comes to housing local indigenous homeless people, how 
do the needs of the group equate? Mark Saunders responded that in the Homelessness 
Reduction Act there is a process that has to be followed to identify what the Council’s 
liability is but rough sleepers are part of the mix that the Council has had to house over the 
past few years along with other homeless people. Councillor Miss French recommended 
Councillor Nawaz saved any further housing questions for Dan Horn as they did not relate 
to this item of business and would enable the correct response to be given. 
 

Members noted the Treasury Management Strategy Statement and Annual Investment 
Strategy Mid-Year Review.  
 
ARMC22/23 INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2023/24 - PROGRESS REPORT Q2 

 
Members considered the Internal Audit Plan 2023/24 presented by David Thacker, Interim Internal 
Audit Manager. 
 
Members asked questions, made comments, and received responses as follows: 

 Councillor Booth stated that he would like to have a copy of the executive summary report 
to help the panel provide assurance as he feels councillors should get an overview of the 
findings before the meeting takes place. David Thacker responded this is not something that 
has been raised directly with him and he has worked at other councils where it is not normal 
for councillors to receive the report. However, if Councillor Booth would like further 
information before the meetings, he is happy to have a conversation with him regarding this 
matter. Councillor Booth asked for this to be looked at as something for the future to enable 
members to fulfil their roles as a critical friend. 

 Councillor Booth asked about the high-risk valuables in relation to public health funerals 
contained in the report. David Thacker responded Audit findings are labelled using various 
risk factors from high to medium to low and this was put into the high-risk factor because the 
contents of the safe were valued at £5000 and there were multiple accesses to the safe but 
a second safe has now been purchased purely for public health deceased assets and 
procedures put in place to record an inventory.  

 Councillor Booth questioned licensing and why this is a medium risk? David Thacker 
responded there was no proactivity to see what businesses were operating without a 
licence, as the process was focused on renewals of existing licences, and it could be 
missed additional income for the Council.  

 Councillor Booth stated he would like to know more about the transparency code as it 
appears the Council has not been complying with the code and asked how long there has 
been an issue in this area as some past reports seem out of date? David Thacker 
responded that due to the pandemic some reports were out of date but they are now up to 
date, apart from one item which will be dealt with by next year, so positive progress is being 
made. Councillor Booth asked how often the code should be checked and complied with? 
David Thacker stated that this should be checked annually. 

 Councillor Nawaz stated he would like to understand more about the housing options and 
the 1.2 million pounds spent on bed and breakfast, asking if these 34 properties are part of 
the 29 houses that were mentioned in an earlier report or is this separate and how much 
could the Council save? Mark Saunders responded the 29 houses are part of the 34 houses 
in the report, with the other 5 houses leased from Clarion Housing. He added that the 
costing is being looked at as part of the budget process. 

 Councillor Booth stated that the purchase of these properties goes through the Overview 



and Scrutiny Panel call-in process and asked if these purchases are an ongoing situation? 
Mark Saunders responded the Council has received two tranches of money from the 
Government and the money had to be committed by the end of this financial year, with the 
Council currently having completed on 6 properties and there are more in the pipeline, with 
deposits being placed and they are now going through the completion process. 

 Councillor Booth asked with David Thacker due to leave in March what are the plans to 
replace him moving forward? Amy Brown responded there are plans in place to advertise 
the position and find the right person for the position. 

  
Members noted the activity and performance of the Internal Audit Plan 2023/24. 
 
ARMC23/23 CORPORATE RISK REGISTER UPDATE 

 
Members considered the Corporate Risk Register update presented by Stephen Beacher, Head of 
ICT, Digital and Resilience. 
 
Members asked questions, made comments, and received responses as follows: 

 Councillor Booth referred to the health and safety risks and feel there has been a ‘deep 
dive’ in this area, with a lot of commentary added and it is said that none of the current risk 
values have changed but if there are a lot more actions being taken that would suggest 
either that it was at the wrong level to start with or it will move to a different level once those 
actions are delivered and asked if it is correct that it was a ‘deep dive’ and why has this area 
been looked at specifically? Stephen Beacher responded he was not aware that it was a 
’deep dive’, it was just a rewording of the existing risk and having looked at this at Risk 
Management Group and following procedures it was not felt it took the Council into a 
different risk level for mitigation. Councillor Booth responded that it is good that actions are 
being raised to mitigate but is it an accepted risk or are there concerns that further 
measures are required as the number of actions he believes makes it seem that more 
actions are required to control the risk. Stephen Beacher assured Councillor Booth there 
was nothing to be concerned about and the actions added are mostly minor in nature and 
day to day activities. Councillor Booth assumed the collation of the risk register assessment 
would be ongoing anyway? Stephen Beacher responded these are more operational risk 
assessments and managed by each of the services. 

 Councillor Booth referred to delivery dates and the voluntary cyber security scrutiny and 
asked when this was going to be completed, with it being useful to have a completion date 
for all these actions so members can keep a track of when things are delivered or are 
overdue. Stephen Beacher advised the security scrutiny was completed and passed in 
October. 

 Councillor Booth expressed surprise that no risk have actually moved as he would have 
expected some movement with a full review. 

 
Members APPROVED the updated Corporate Risk Register. 
 
ARMC24/23 AUDIT & RISK MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 

 
Members considered the Audit and Risk Management Committee Work Programme. 
 
Members AGREED to note the contents of the work programme. 
 
ARMC25/23 ITEMS OF TOPICAL INTEREST. 

 
There were no items of topical interest. 
 
 
5.15 pm                     Chairman 


